return was calculated using the capital market assumptions applied to determine the discount rate and
asset allocation. These rates of return are net of administrative expenses.

Assumed Asset Real Return Years
Asset Class Allocation 1-101,2

Global Equity - cap-weighted 30.0% 4.45%
Global Equity non-cap-weighted 12.0% 3.84%
Private Equity 13.0% 7.28%
Treasury 5.0% 0.27%
Mortgage-backed Securities 5.0% 0.50%
Investment Grade Corporates 10.0% 1.56%
High Yield 5.0% 2.27%
Emerging Market Debt 5.0% 2.48%
Private Debt 5.0% 3.57%
Real Assets 15.0% 3.21%
Leverage (5.0%) (0.59%)

1  An expected inflation of 2.30% used for this period.
2  Figures are based on the 2021-22 Asset Liability Management study.

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate:  The
following presents the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for the Plans, calculated
using the discount rate for the Plans, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-
percentage point higher than the current rate:

City
Miscellaneous Safety

Risk Pool Risk Pool Total

1% Decrease 5.90% 5.90% 5.90%
Net Pension Liability 3,243,381$   6,525,348$   9,768,729$

Current Discount Rate 6.90% 6.90% 6.90%
Net Pension Liability 779,027$   1,626,815$   2,405,842$

1% Increase 7.90% 7.90% 7.90%
Net Pension (Asset) (1,248,525)$   (2,376,629)$   (3,625,154)$

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position:  Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net
position is available in the separately issued CalPERS financial reports.

CITY OF MARYSVILLE, CALIFORNIA

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

June 30, 2023

55

NOTE J – POST EMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE BENEFITS

Plan Description:  Only one City employee is currently eligible for post-retirement health benefits.  The
City has computed the post-employment benefits using the alternative measurement method.  The liability
has not been funded nor has a trustee been appointed.  The benefit provisions are established in the form
of a binding contract with the employee.  The plan currently does not issue stand-alone financial
statements.  No assets are accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in paragraph 4 of GASB Statement
75.

Total OPEB Liability:  The City’s total OPEB liability of $13,392 was measured using the Alternative